



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 47698 of 2023

Vishal

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Jitendra Kumar, Keshav Hari Dixit, Pawan Kumar Rai, Purushottam Dixit, Shashi Bhushan Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. This is second bail application filed on behalf of the applicant.
2. Sri P. Dixit, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Shatruhan Yadav, learned AGA for the State are present.
3. Considering the fact that this is second bail application filed on behalf of applicant when a query was made to learned counsel for applicant whether after rejection of the first bail application of the applicant by this Court applicant approached the Apex Court or not then however he submitted that applicant did not approach the Apex Court but he fairly conceded no averment in this regard has been made by the applicant in the affidavit filed in support of instant bail application.
4. He prays for and is granted a week's time to disclose the fact that whether after rejection of first bail application, applicant approached the Apex Court against the bail rejection order of this Court or not.
5. List this case in the week commencing 16.02.2026 in the category of daily cause list.

February 2, 2026
AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)